

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADRIAN R. GARDNER
WILLIAM C. DICKERSON
TRACEY A. HARVIN
MARYLAND-NATIONAL
CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION
6611 Kenilworth Ave.,
Suite 200
Riverdale, MD 20737

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS PLAINLY WRONG.....	12
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DEEPENS MULTIPLE CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	21
A. The Circuits Are Divided On Whether The Cross May Ever Serve As A Secular Symbol Of Commemoration.....	22
B. The Circuits' Division Rests On Several Basic Disagree- ments As To The Meaning Of This Court's Establishment Clause Precedents.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. The circuits disagree on whether a commemorative cross necessarily conveys a religious message	27
2. The circuits disagree on what knowledge to attribute to the “reasonable observer”	29
3. The circuits disagree on the relevance of a monument’s longevity and history	31
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Fourth Circuit’s Opinion (Oct. 18, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion (Nov. 30, 2015)	53a
APPENDIX C—Order and Opinions Denying Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 1, 2018)	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth,</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Aguilar v. Felton,</i> 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	21
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport,</i> 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,</i> 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids,</i> 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi,</i> 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne,</i> 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Buono v. Norton,</i> 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 23
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Chabad-Lubavitch of Ga. v. Miller,</i> 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	13, 15
<i>Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. City of Eugene,</i> 558 P.2d 338 (Or. 1976)	22
<i>Freethought Soc’y of Greater Phil. v. Chester Cty.,</i> 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 11, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	12
<i>Murray v. City of Austin,</i> 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	26, 29, 31
<i>Rowan Cty. v. Lund,</i> No. 17-565, 2018 WL 3148570 (U.S. June 28, 2018)	35
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene,</i> 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 23, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Staley v. Harris Cty.</i> , 461 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	20
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 32, 34
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	30, 35
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Cape Henry Memorial Cross</i> , Nat’l Park Serv., https://www.nps.gov/came/cape-henry-memorial-cross.htm (last visited June 28, 2018)	34
John McCrae, <i>In Flanders Fields</i> (1915), <i>reprinted in In Flanders Fields and</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Poems (G.P. Putnam's Sons ed., 1919)	5
